## CLARK COUNTY WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA ITEM

**Petitioner:** Thomas A. Minwegen, General Manager

## **Recommendation:**

Receive an update on the Clark County 208 Area-Wide Water Quality Management Plan. (Also sitting as the Clark County Water Reclamation District Board of Trustees) (For possible action)

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

Fund #:	N/A	Fund Name:	N/A
Fund Center:	N/A	Funded PGM/Grant:	N/A
Amount:	N/A		
Description:	208 Area-Wide Water Quality Management Plan Update		
Additional Comments:	N/A		

## **BACKGROUND:**

Since 2011, the Clark County Water Reclamation District (District) has served as the county's agent under an Interlocal Agreement to oversee the Clark County Water Quality (CCWQ) Division. This responsibility includes managing the Clark County 208 Area-Wide Water Quality Management Plan (208 Plan) in accordance with Section 208 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Clean Water Act) and Section 244A.571 of the Nevada Revised Statutes. The 208 Plan provides for the management of all sources of water pollution in Clark County's eight different watersheds. The 208 Plan addresses wastewater collection and treatment, urban stormwater runoff, land acquisition, financial provisions, ground and surface water impacts, and runoff from livestock and mining.

The 208 Plan is due for an update to incorporate current treatment plant data, population projections, urban stormwater runoff improvements, and regulatory permitting requirements. The update will also streamline multiagency functions into a cohesive plan. Staff will lead the effort to advance this planning initiative.

This agenda item has been reviewed and approved by the District General Counsel.

Cleared for Agenda

03/18/2025
File ID#
25-2037